
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change,  
Councillor Nick Bennett 
 
THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2026 AT 12.00 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 5 December 2025  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Orbis Shared Service Review  (Pages 7 - 20) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

5.   East Sussex County Council Artificial Intelligence Policy  (Pages 21 - 30) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

6.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 14 January 2026 
 
 
Contact Grace Addison, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337011 
Email: grace.addison@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts 
 
 

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/videos-of-council-meetings/webcasts


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 5 December 2025 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Maples spoke on items 4 and 8 (see minutes 39 and 42) 

 

35. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 21 OCTOBER 2025  

 

35.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
October 2025. 

 

36. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

36.1 There were none. 

 

37. URGENT ITEMS  

 

37.1 There were none.  

 

38. REPORTS  

 

38.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

39. UPDATE TO THE SOCIAL VALUE POLICY  

 

39.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
39.2 It was agreed to remove the words ‘right now’ from the following sentence within the 
East Sussex County Council’s Priorities and Social Value section of the policy at Appendix 1 of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

the report: “The East Sussex Social Value Model ensures that we focus our pursuit of Social 
Value on what is important in East Sussex right now.”  
 
DECISION 
 
39.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the updates to the Social Value Policy set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report including the amendment detailed in minute 39.2 above. 
 
REASON 

39.4 The updates to the Social Value Policy set out in Appendix 1 have been made to align 
with the East Sussex Social Value Model and best practice. 

 

40. PHOENIX CENTRE, LEWES - GRANT OF A NEW LEASE  

 

40.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer together with 
exempt information in a later agenda item.  
 
DECISIONS 
 
40.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Review written offers submitted following the marketing of Phoenix Centre, Lewes and agree 
to grant a lease to the highest scoring organisation as set out in Appendices 2 and 3 to the 
exempt report;  
 
2) Approve that lease terms are agreed with the recommended organisation, in accordance with 
s123 of the Local Government Act 1972;  
 
3) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to agree the terms of the lease in 
accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972, including proceeding with the next 
best offer(s) in the event of the transaction(s) not completing within the expected timelines; and  
 
4) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer to take all actions necessary to give effect to 
the recommendations in the report.  
 
REASONS 
 
40.3 The proposed terms are considered to reflect the best consideration for the Site in 
accordance with s.123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
40.4 Delegation of authority to the Chief Operating Officer to agree the terms of the lease in 
accordance with s123 of the Local Government Act 1972, including proceeding with the next 
best offer(s) in the event of the transaction(s) not completing within the expected timelines; and 
to take all actions necessary to give effect to the recommendations in the report will facilitate the 
timely completion of the documentation. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

41. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

41.1 It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the remaining 
agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

42. PHOENIX CENTRE, LEWES - GRANT OF A NEW LEASE - EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

42.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer which provided 
exempt information in support of an earlier item on the agenda. 
 
DECISION 
 
42.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to note the exempt information in relation to an earlier 
item on the agenda. 
 
REASON 
 
42.3 The report contained exempt information in relation to an earlier item on the agenda. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change 
 

Date of meeting:  22 January 2026 
  

By: Chief Operating Officer  
 

Title: Orbis Shared Service Review 
 

Purpose: To seek approval to undertake a staff consultation on the proposals for Orbis 
following a review of each of the shared services.  
      

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) note the findings and conclusions of the Orbis Service Reviews;  

2) agree that consultation with staff on the proposals from the reviews commences; and  

3) note that a further report to receive the results from the staff consultation will be 
presented to the Lead Member once the consultation has completed. 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Orbis partnership was established in 2015, originally covering Surrey County Council 
(SCC) and East Sussex County Council (ESCC) with Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) joining 
later in 2016. Originally incorporating several services, in 2021 the partnership was reduced to the 
current service offering of Internal Audit, IT & Digital (IT&D), Procurement, Insurance and Treasury 
Management.  

 
1.2 Orbis operates as an integrated shared service and, in support of this, some staff are 
employed in ‘true partnership’ roles whereby they are contractually required to operate in and 
across each of the three Councils, with a physical presence in each of the headquarter locations. 
These staff remain employees of their sovereign employer with a secondment agreement in place to 
enable them to work across the other two Councils.  
 
1.3 Whilst Orbis has been successful in achieving £14.4m (£3.8m for ESCC) of efficiency savings 
since its instigation, a variety of significant contextual factors have led to the need to undertake 
reviews of each of the current Orbis arrangements. These factors include; 

 forthcoming changes as a result of Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) 
(including one Orbis partner, SCC, disaggregating into two unitaries and working to a 
more accelerated timeframe); 

 the increasing need for Artificial Intelligence (AI) and digital innovation and therefore 
the increasing need for digital leadership capacity; 

 the departure of the former Chief Digital and Information Officer (CDIO); and 

 service specific challenges such as the implementation of Oracle.  
 

1.4 As a consequence of the above, independent reviews of the three main Orbis functions (IT&D, 
Procurement, and Internal Audit) have been undertaken to assess the ability of the Orbis services to 
meet the current and emerging requirements of the three Orbis partners. The review has considered 
the known and potential future changes due to LGR. This report outlines the findings and 
conclusions of the reviews for ESCC. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2. Supporting Information 
 

2.1 As each of the Orbis functions have their own specific context and challenges, separate 
reviews have been undertaken for each service. The findings of which are detailed below. 
 
 
IT & Digital 
 
2.2 The IT&D review is summarised in Appendix 1. The review concluded that the current shared 
service arrangements do not enable ESCC to deliver on its strategic priorities or deliver on LGR 
from an IT&D perspective. As a result, a fully sovereign model is proposed and the financial 
implications of which are included in section 5 of this report. 
 
 
Procurement 
 
2.3 Whilst the Procurement service was the instigator for the Orbis arrangement and has 
remained an Orbis service throughout, it is recognised that there are some significant contextual 
changes impacting on the service. These include LGR and the requirements of the new 
Procurement Act 2023 (which came into effect in February 2025).  
 
2.4 Since having undergone a major restructure in 2019, the service supports directorates within 
each council to meet their statutory obligations when awarding public contracts. The new 
Procurement Act 2023 (implemented in 2025), places greater importance on public procurements 
seeking value for money, incorporating social value and modern slavery guidelines, market shaping 
and contract man
[...]
ult in some cost pressures. Based on the 
findings from the three reviews, these have currently been modelled as up to c. £1.9m and are 
predominantly in relation to IT & Digital, with potential savings elsewhere. Ongoing cost pressures 
will be managed by the Chief Operating Officer as part of any disaggregation.     
 
 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 The reviews of the Orbis IT & Digital, Procurement and Internal Audit functions have 

concluded that given the significant changes to the operating context, the current models no longer 

meet the current and emerging requirements of the Council (including known and potential future 

changes due to LGR).  

       

5.2 The Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change is therefore recommended to agree 
that consultation with staff on the proposals from the reviews commences, and to note that a further 
report to receive the results from the staff consultation will be presented to the Lead Member once 
the consultation has completed. 
 
5.3  In the event that these proposals lead to changes in structure, the council’s change 

management process will apply. 

 

Page 10



 
 

ROS PARKER     
Chief Operating Officer   
 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
Ros Parker, Chief Operating Officer 

Tel: 01273 481412 

Email: ros.parker@eastsussex.gov.uk   
 
Background Documents 
Local Government Reorganisation and Devolution 
 
 
 

Page 11

mailto:ros.parker@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/your-council/about/devolution-sussex/what-is


This page is intentionally left blank



Orbis IT & Digital Review  
 

 
 

Background 
 

The Orbis IT & Digital (IT&D) service has been in place since 2016 and has provided stability and 

cost-effective services as well as achieving substantial cost savings. In practice, whilst the Orbis 

configuration has been successful in saving cost, it has also reduced IT&D’s ability to work closely 

with service teams to understand their challenges and deliver value adding solutions. Without 

sufficient digital leadership capacity, it has not been possible for the three partnering authorities to 

drive forward their digital agendas in support of service improvement and efficiencies.  

 

Given the above, and given changes coming down the line due to Local Government Reorganisation 

(LGR), the Orbis arrangement has come under increasing strain, and it has been timely to review the 

function in the context of the changing needs and operating landscape of the partner Councils. The 

intention of the review has been to understand the future needs and ambitions for each authority to 

ensure that each authority has access to an IT service that is fit for the future.   

 

Executive Summary  
 

Following the departure of the previous Chief Digital Information Officer (CDIO), an interim CDIO was 

appointed in order to both ensure service stability and to undertake a review of the Orbis IT & Digital 

Service. This review was concluded in November 2025 and considered the following operating 

models:  

 

0. Continue as is 

1. Continue in partnership with some key changes 

2. Hosted model 

3. Sovereign leadership with some sharing of services 

4. Fully sovereign (i.e. East Sussex County Council (ESCC) only) 

 

The review also looked at operating models in other authorities and obtained stakeholder and staff 

survey feedback. The Orbis reviews in general have also provided an opportunity to improve the 

service quality received by ESCC, as well as to consider the operating model of the functions 

alongside potential capabilities and needs residing within the district and borough councils. 

 

The first phase of the review concluded that options 0, 1 and 2 could not be taken forward as there 

was not the necessary consensus from all partners, which would be required under these options.  

 

Options 3 and 4 were therefore taken forward for further, more detailed, consideration. The review 

concluded that the curren
[...]

A
ppendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change 

 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 January 2026 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: East Sussex County Council Artificial Intelligence Policy 
 

Purpose: To seek approval for the East Sussex County Council Artificial 
Intelligence (AI) Policy to replace the previous reliance on the 
overarching Data Protection and Information Security policy 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Lead Member is recommended to:  
 

1) Approve the East Sussex County Council Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy as the Council’s 

dedicated framework for the use of AI; 

2) Note that this policy supersedes the previous approach of relying solely on the Data 

Protection and Information Security policy for AI governance; and 

3) Endorse the annual review of the AI Policy by the Corporate Digital Board to ensure ongoing 

alignment with technological and regulatory developments. 

 
 

 

1. Background information 
 

1.1. This report presents the proposed East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Artificial Intelligence (AI) 

Policy (Appendix 1) for approval. The policy establishes a dedicated framework for the responsible, ethical, 

and lawful use of AI across the Council, reflecting the increasing adoption and complexity of AI 

technologies in local government operations. It is proposed to replace the previous approach, which relied 

on the existing overarching Data Protection and Information Security policy and will provide clearer, more 

comprehensive guidance for colleagues and stakeholders. 
 

1.2. AI technologies offer significant opportunities to improve Council services, drive efficiency, and 

foster innovation. However, they also introduce new risks and challenges, including ethical considerations, 

data protection, transparency, and the potential for bias. The Council’s previous approach relying on 

existing data protection and information security policies, does not provide sufficient coverage for the 

unique issues posed by AI. The new proposed policy addresses this gap, ensuring that AI is used in a way 

that respects the rights and interests of the public, colleagues and other stakeholders. 

 

2.       Supporting information 
 
2.1 Key Provisions of the Proposed Policy: 

 
 Scope: Applies to all officers using AI services, including both publicly available and Council-

procured AI solutions. 

 Roles & Responsibilities: Clearly defines responsibilities for Information Governance, Information 

Security, Records Management, Information Asset Owners, IT & Digital, managers and all staff. 

 Publicly Available AI Services: Prohibits the use of public AI platforms (e.g., ChatGPT, Bard) for 

business purposes or with sensitive/personal data. 

 Council-Procured AI Services: Requires risk assessments, Data Protection Impact Assessments 

(DPIAs) and compliance with procurement and security standards for any AI deployed in Council 

operations. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 Compliance: Aligns with national guidance (e.g., UK Government AI Playbook, Information 

Commissioner’s Office (ICO), National Cyber Security Centre (NCSC)), mandates transparency, 

ethical use, accessibility and ongoing monitoring. 

 Governance: Establishes annual review by the Corporate Digital Board and mechanisms for 

reporting breaches or incidents. 

 
Governance and Oversight 
 
2.2  The Corporate Digital Board will review the policy annually. Information Governance and IT & Digital 
will provide ongoing support and assurance. All staff are responsible for compliance, with breaches subject 
to disciplinary procedures. 
 
2.3 The proposed AI use policy does not replace or overwrite regulatory requirements. AI projects must 
follow relevant laws and data protection policies. Specifically, AI initiatives involving personal data should 
be subject to a DPIA.  
 
Financial Impact 

 

2.4  There are no direct financial implications arising from the adoption of this policy. However, 

implementation will require staff training, awareness and periodic audits to ensure compliance and 

effectiveness. 

 

2.5 AI-related data breaches carry significant regulatory and financial risks under UK General Data 

Protection Regulation (GDPR). The ICO mandates prompt reporting within 72 hours and holds 

organisations accountable for misuse, even when third-party AI systems are involved. Failure to conduct 

proper DPIAs or ensure lawful, transparent processing can result in enforcement actions, reputational 

damage, and fines. The ICO has signalled a strong stance on AI misuse, especially where personal data is 

exploited for commercial gain, making robust governance and risk mitigation essential to avoid costly non-

compliance. 

 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 The proposed ESCC Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy provides a robust, future-proof framework for 

the responsible use of AI. It addresses the limitations of the previous approach and positions the Council to 

harness the benefits of AI while managing associated risks. 

 
 

 

ROS PARKER 

Chief Operating Officer 

 

Contact Officer: David Matthewman, Interim Chief Digital Information Officer 

Tel No.: 01273 335457 

Email: David.Matthewman@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

Background Documents 

None 

Page 22

mailto:David.Matthewman@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) 

Usage Policy 

Version number 1.1 

Publication date: January 2026 

Author & Owner: IT & Digital  

Review: Corporate Digital Board (annually)  

Page 23

Appendix 1



Policy on the use of Artificial Intelligence in ESCC 

  

Page 2 of 8 

 

Contents 

1. Overview ..................................................................................... 3 

2. Roles & Responsibilities ................................................................... 3 

3. Publicly available AI services ............................................................. 5 

4. Council Procured AI services .............................................................. 5 

5. Procurement and Implementation ....................................................... 6 

6. Compliance .................................................................................. 7 

7. Breaches of Policy .......................................................................... 8 

8. Review ....................................................................................... 8 

 

  

Page 24



Policy on the use of Artificial Intelligence in ESCC 

  

Page 3 of 8 

 

1. Overview 

This policy sets out individual responsibilities for the use of artificial intelligence 

(AI) within East Sussex County Council.   

AI is an umbrella term for a range of technologies and approaches, such as Microsoft 

Copilot, used to mimic human intelligence to solve complex tasks. This policy applies 

to AI in all its forms including bespoke applications and solutions, or where it is 

embedded in systems and services, pilot AI projects, or those deployed in 

production.  

AI presents enormous opportunities to streamline operations, drive down costs and 

increase productivity but also poses risks and challenges.  The Council is committed 

to using AI in a responsible, ethical and lawful manner. The purpose of this policy is 

to ensure that AI is used in a way that respects the rights and interests of the public, 

colleagues and other stakeholders as well as being prepared for potential future 

developments in both technology and regulation. When using AI services our 

Information Assurance and security policies continue to apply.  

This policy applies to all colleagues using AI services.  

For the purpose of this policy, AI services are split into two categories: 

 Publicly available AI services.    

 Council procured AI services. 

 

2. Roles & Responsibilities 

2.1 Information Governance (IG) 

 Provides advice and guidance on data protec
[...]
it prompts that would lead to issues if they were to be 

made public. 

 The Council will add and remove AI services from use as they become useful 

or represent a security threat. 

 As with all Internet traffic, the Council routinely logs the use of publicly 

available AI services. 

 You must not download publicly available AI services, packages or machine 

learning models to the Council’s IT network. 

 Documentation must be maintained for all AI systems, including decision 

logic, data sources, risk assessments and system changes, to support 

accountability and auditability. 

 

3. Publicly available AI services 

Publicly available AI services include platforms such as Bard, ChatGPT, DALL-E 

and Bing AI. These services are insecure for business purposes.   

 You must not rely on publicly available AI services for business purposes. 

 You must not input business data into publicly available AI services.  This 

includes data that is commercially, politically or financially sensitive. 

 You must not input personally identifiable data.  

4. Council Procured AI services 

Council procured AI services are those provided through commercial agreements 

with suppliers through which security is validated.  As of November 2025, the key 

AI service that can be used for business purposes is Microsoft Copilot. This AI use 

policy does not replace or overwrite regulatory requirements. AI projects must 

Page 27



Policy on the use of Artificial Intelligence in ESCC 

  

Page 6 of 8 

 

follow relevant laws and data protection policies. Specifically, AI initiatives 

involving personal data should be subject to a data protection impact assessment 

(DPIA). If in any doubt, colleagues should consult their line manager, Information 

Management and/or Legal Service as necessary. 

5. Procurement and Implementation 

The following apply to colleagues involved in procuring and implementing AI 

services: 

 You must engage with IT&D and Information Gove
[...]
s 

policy may result in disciplinary action, in accordance with Council’s Human 

Resources policies and procedures. All council staff have a contractual 

responsibility to be aware of, and conform to, our Code of Conduct, as well as 

other relevant employment policies. Breaches of policy may lead to staff being 

subject to disciplinary action. 

8. Review 

The AI landscape is dynamic, and this policy is not exhaustive, it will be reviewed 

and updated annually by the Corporate Digital Board as AI technology, its application 

and regulation evolve.  

Page 30


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 5 December 2025
	4 Orbis Shared Service Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	5 East Sussex County Council Artificial Intelligence Policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change, Councillor Nick 
Bennett, on 22 January 2026 at Remote Meeting via Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillors Beaver, Maples and Redstone spoke on item 5 (see minute 48) 

 

43. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 5 DECEMBER 2025  

 

43.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
December 2025. 

 

44. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

44.1 There were none.  

 

45. URGENT ITEMS  

 

45.1 There were none.  

 

46. REPORTS  

 

46.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

47. ORBIS SHARED SERVICE REVIEW  

 

47.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
47.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 



 

 

 

 

1) Note the findings and conclusions of the Orbis Service Reviews; 
 
2) Agree that consultation with staff on the proposals from the reviews commences; and  
 
3) Note that a further report to receive the results from the staff consultation will be presented to 
the Lead Member once the consultation has completed. 
 
REASON 
 
47.3 The reviews of the Orbis IT & Digital, Procurement and Internal Audit functions 
concluded that given the significant changes to the operating context, the current models no 
longer meet the current and emerging requirements of the Council (including known and 
potential future changes due to local government reorganisation).  

 

48. EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE POLICY  

 

48.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
48.2 It was agreed to include language within the policy at Appendix 1 of the report to 
reference the environmental impact of Artificial Intelligence (AI), reflecting East Sussex County 
Council’s climate commitments. 
 
48.3 It was agreed to add the words ‘business data that is not in the public domain’ to the 
following sentence within the Publicly available AI services section of the policy at Appendix 1 of 
the report: ‘You must not input business data into publicly available AI services.’ 
 
DECISIONS 
 
48.4 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) Approve the East Sussex County Council Artificial Intelligence (AI) Policy as the Council’s 
dedicated framework for the use of AI;  
 
2) Note that this policy supersedes the previous approach of relying solely on the Data 
Protection and Information Security policy for AI governance; and  
 
3) Endorse the annual review of the AI Policy by the Corporate Digital Board to ensure ongoing 
alignment with technological and regulatory developments.  
 
REASON 
 
48.5 The East Sussex County Council AI Policy provides a robust, future-proof framework for 
the responsible use of AI. It addresses the limitations of the previous approach and positions the 
Council to harness the benefits of AI while managing associated risks. 

 

 


